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Item 7. Financial Statements and Exhibits.
(a) Not applicable.
(b) Not applicable.
(c) Exhibits. The following exhibits are being furnished herewith:
(99.1) Oshkosh Truck Corporation Press Release dated October 28, 2003.
(99.2) Script for conference call held October 28, 2003.
Item 12. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
On October 28, 2003, Oshkosh Truck Corporation (the "Company") issued a press release (the "Press Release") announcing its earnings for the fourth quarter and fiscal year ended September 30, 2003 and its revised outlook for fiscal 2004. A copy of such press release is filed as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated by reference herein.
On October 28, 2003, the Company held a conference call in connection with the Company's announcement of its earnings for the fourth quarter and fiscal year ended September 30, 2003 and its revised outlook for fiscal 2004. A copy of the script (the "Script") for such conference call is filed as Exhibit 99.2 and is incorporated by reference herein. An audio replay of such conference call and the related question and answer session will be available for at least twelve months on the Company's web site at www.oshkoshtruckcorporation.com.
The information, including without limitation all forward-looking statements, contained in the Press Release and the Script or provided in the conference call and related question and answer session speaks only as of October 28, 2003. The Company has adopted a policy that if the Company makes a determination that it expects the Company's earnings per share for future periods for which projections are contained in the Press Release and the Script or provided in the conference call and related question and answer session to be lower than those projections, then the Company will publicly disseminate that fact. The Company's policy also provides that if the Company makes a determination that it expects the Company's earnings per share for future periods to be at or above the projections contained in the Press Release and the Script, then the Company does not intend to publicly disseminate that fact. Except as set forth above, the Company assumes no obligation, and disclaims any obligation, to update information contained in the Press Release and the Script or provided in the conference call and related question and answer session. Investors should be aware that the Company may not update such information until the Company's next quarterly conference call, if at all.
The Press Release and the Script contain, and representatives of the Company made, during the conference call and the related question and answer session, statements that the Company believes to be "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All statements other than statements of historical fact included in the Press Release and the Script or made during the conference call and related question and answer session, including, without limitation, statements regarding the Company's future financial position, business strategy, targets, projected sales, costs, earnings, capital expenditures and debt levels, and plans and objectives of management for future operations, are forward-looking statements. In addition, forward-looking statements generally can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "may," "will," "expect," "intend," "estimates," "anticipate," "believe," "should" or "plans," or the negative thereof or
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variations thereon or similar terminology. The Company cannot provide any assurance that such expectations will prove to have been correct. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the Company's expectations include, without limitation, the following:
Accuracy of Assumptions. The expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements, in particular those with respect to projected sales, costs, earnings and debt levels, are based in part on certain assumptions made by the Company, some of which are referred to in, or as part of, the forward-looking statements. Such assumptions include, without limitation, the sale of at least 1,000 Revolution(TM) composite concrete mixer drums in fiscal 2004 at favorable pricing and costs; the Company's estimates for concrete placement activity, housing starts and mortgage rates; a limited recovery in the U.S. economy and no economic recovery in the European economy; the Company's expectations as to timing of receipt of sales orders and payments and execution and funding of defense contracts; the Company's ability to achieve cost reductions; the anticipated level of production and margins associated with the Medium Tactical Vehicle Replacement ("MTVR") contract and a related MTVR wrecker variant contract, international defense truck contracts and the Family of Heavy Tactical Vehicles ("FHTV") contract; the expected level of U.S. Department of Defense procurement of replacement parts; the expected level of commercial "package" body and chassis sales compared to "body-only" sales; the Company's estimates for capital expenditures of municipalities for fire and emergency and refuse products, of airports for fire and rescue products and of large commercial waste haulers; the Company's ability to sustain market share gains by its fire and emergency and refuse products businesses; the Company's estimates for costs relating to insurance, steel and litigation; anticipated levels of capital expenditures, especially with respect to the rollout of the Revolution(TM) composite concrete mixer drum; the Company's targets for Geesink Norba Group sales and operating income; the Company's planned spending on product development and bid and proposal activities with respect to defense truck procurement competitions and the outcome of such competitions; and the Company's estimates for debt levels, interest rates and working capital needs. The Company cannot provide any assurance that the assumptions referred to in the forward-looking statements or otherwise are accurate or will prove to have been correct. Any assumptions that are inaccurate or do not prove to be correct could have a material adverse effect on the Company's ability to achieve results that the forward-looking statements contemplate.
Cyclical Markets. A further decline in overall customer demand in the Company's cyclical commercial or fire and emergency markets could have a material adverse effect on the Company's operating performance. The ready-mix concrete market that the Company serves is highly cyclical and impacted by the strength of the economy generally, by prevailing mortgage and other interest rates, by the number of housing starts and by other factors that may have an effect on the level of concrete placement activity, either regionally or nationally. The U.S. and European economies generally remain weak. In particular, the concrete placement industry continues to experience a downturn, which is materially and adversely affecting the net sales, profitability and cash flows of suppliers to the concrete placement industry, including the Company. In addition, customers of the Company such as municipalities have been reducing their expenditures for fire and emergency and refuse equipment. The Company cannot provide any assurance that these downturns will not continue or become more severe.
Government Contracts. The Company is dependent on U.S. and foreign government contracts for a substantial portion of its business. That business is subject to the following risks, among others, that could have a material adverse effect on the Company's operating performance:
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o The Company's business is susceptible to changes in the U.S. and the U.K. defense budgets, which may reduce revenues that the Company expects from its defense business.
o The U.S. government may not appropriate funding that the Company expects for its U.S. government contracts, which may prevent the Company from realizing revenues under current contracts.
o Most of the Company's government contracts, including its contract for the MTVR program, are fixed-price contracts, and the Company's actual costs may exceed its projected costs, which could result in lower profits or net losses under these contracts.
o The Company is required to spend significant sums on product development and testing, bid and proposal activities and pre-contract engineering, tooling and design activities in competitions to have the opportunity to be awarded these contracts.
o Competitions for the award of defense truck contracts are intense, and the Company cannot provide any assurance that it will be successful in the defense truck procurement competitions in which it participates.
o Certain of the Company's government contracts could be suspended or terminated or could expire in the future and not be replaced, which could reduce expected revenues from these contracts.
o The Company's government contracts are subject to audit, which could result in adjustments of the Company's costs and prices under these contracts.
o The Company's defense truck contracts are large in size and require significant personnel and production resources, and, when such contracts end, the Company must make adjustments to personnel and production resources.
Completion and Financing of Acquisitions. A substantial portion of the Company's growth in the past seven years has come through acquisitions, and the Company's growth strategy is based in part upon acquisitions. The Company may not be able to identify suitable acquisition candidates, obtain financing for future acquisitions or complete future acquisitions, which could adversely affect the Company's future growth. The Company's credit facility also contains restrictive covenants that may limit the Company's ability to take advantage of business opportunities, including acquisitions. The Company may not be able to integrate or operate profitably businesses the Company acquires in the future. Any such future acquisitions could be dilutive to the Company's earnings per share. The Company's level of indebtedness may increase in the future if the Company finances acquisitions with debt, which would cause the Company to incur additional interest expense and could increase the Company's vulnerability to general adverse economic and industry conditions and limit the Company's ability to obtain additional financing. If the Company issues shares of its stock as currency in any future acquisitions or as a source of funds to finance acquisitions, then the Company's earnings per share may be diluted as a result of the issuance of such stock.
Revolution(TM) Composite Concrete Mixer Drum. The Company has made and will continue to make significant investments in technology and manufacturing facilities relating to the Revolution(TM) composite concrete mixer drum product, and the Company anticipates that this product will contribute to growth in revenues and earnings of the Company's commercial
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segment commencing in fiscal 2004. However, the Company cannot provide any assurance that such growth will result. Without limitation:
o The Company intends to commence full-scale production of a rear-discharge Revolution(TM) drum at its U.S. manufacturing facility in fiscal 2004, and there are risks associated with this effort. An unsuccessful launch of the Revolution(TM) drum may materially and adversely affect the Company's results of operations.
o The Revolution(TM) drum is a new product in the concrete placement market that uses new technology, and the Company cannot provide any assurance that the concrete placement market will broadly accept this product or that the Company will be able to sell this product at targeted prices.
o Even if market demand for the Revolution(TM) drum meets the Company's expectations, the Company may not be able to sustain high volume production of this product at projected costs, which could result in lower profits or net losses relating to this product.
o The Company's plans include taking additional actions and making additional investments to introduce different versions of the Revolution(TM) drum and to introduce the product in markets outside the United States, and there will be additional risks associated with these efforts.
o The Company cannot provide any assurance that competitors will not offer products in the future that compete with the Revolution(TM) drum, which would impact the Company's ability to sell this product at targeted prices.
o Because the Revolution(TM) drum is a new product, the Company potentially may experience higher costs for warranty and other product related claims.
International Business. For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2003, approximately 15% of the Company's net sales were attributable to products sold outside of the United States, and expanding international sales is a part of the Company's growth strategy. International operations and sales are subject to various risks, including political, religious and economic instability, local labor market conditions, the imposition of foreign tariffs and other trade barriers, the impact of foreign government regulations and the effects of income and withholding taxes, governmental expropriation and differences in business practices. The Company may incur increased costs and experience delays or disruptions in product deliveries and payments in connection with international manufacturing and sales that could cause loss of revenues and earnings. Unfavorable changes in the political, regulatory and business climate could have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition, profitability and cash flows.
Foreign Currency Fluctuations. The results of operations and financial condition of the Company's subsidiaries that conduct operations in foreign countries are reported in the relevant foreign currencies and then translated into U.S. dollars at the applicable exchange rates for inclusion in the Company's consolidated financial statements, which are stated in U.S. dollars. In addition, the Company has certain firm orders in backlog that are denominated in U.K. Pounds Sterling and certain agreements with subcontractors denominated in U.K. Pounds Sterling and Euros, which will subject the Company to foreign currency transaction risk to the extent they are not hedged. The exchange rates between many of these currencies and the U.S. dollar have fluctuated significantly in recent years and may fluctuate significantly in the future. Such
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fluctuations, in particular those with respect to the Euro and the U.K. Pound Sterling, may have a material effect on the Company's financial condition, profitability and cash flows and may significantly affect the comparability of the Company's results between financial periods.
Interruptions in the Supply of Parts and Components. The Company may in the future experience significant disruption or termination of the supply of some of the Company's parts, materials, components and final assemblies that the Company obtains from sole source suppliers or subcontractors or incur a significant increase in the cost of these parts, materials, components or final assemblies. Such disruptions, terminations or cost increases could delay sales of the Company's trucks and truck bodies and could result in a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition, profitability and cash flows.
Competition. The Company operates in highly competitive industries. Several of the Company's competitors have greater financial, marketing, manufacturing and distribution resources than the Company. The Company's products may not continue to compete successfully with the products of competitors, and the Company may not be able to retain or increase its customer base or to improve or maintain its profit margins on sales to its customers, all of which could adversely affect the Company's financial condition, profitability and cash flows.
Additional information concerning factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements is contained from time to time in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
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SIGNATURES
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION

Date:  October 28, 2003               By: /s/ Charles L. Szews
                                          ----------------------------
                                          Charles L. Szews
                                          Executive Vice President and
                                           Chief Financial Officer
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OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION
Exhibit Index to Current Report on Form 8-K Dated October 28, 2003
Exhibit
Number
(99.1) Oshkosh Truck Corporation Press Release dated October 28, 2003.
(99.2) Script for conference call held October 28, 2003.
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
For more information contact:
Financial: Charles L. Szews Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (920) 233-9332
Media: Kirsten Skyba Vice President, Communications (920) 233-9621
OSHKOSH TRUCK REPORTS FOURTH QUARTER EPS UP 48.0% TO $0.74 AND
FISCAL YEAR 2003 EPS UP 25.6% TO $2.16; INCREASES FISCAL 2004 EPS
EXPECTATIONS TO $2.45
OSHKOSH, WIS. (October 28, 2003) - Oshkosh Truck Corporation (NYSE: OSK), a leading manufacturer of specialty trucks and truck bodies, today reported that net income increased 26.9 percent to $75.6 million, or $2.16 per share, for its fiscal year ended September 30, 2003, on sales of $1.93 billion. This compares with net income of $59.6 million, or $1.72 per share, on sales of $1.74 billion for fiscal 2002. These results exceeded Oshkosh's most recent earnings expectations of $2.00 per share for fiscal 2003. Oshkosh also increased its earnings estimate for fiscal 2004 results to $2.45 per share.
Sales increased 6.5 percent in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2003 to $508.1 million. Operating income increased 38.7 percent to $43.6 million, or 8.6 percent of sales, compared to $31.4 million, or 6.6 percent of sales, in the prior year's fourth quarter. Net income was up 50.8 percent in the fourth quarter to $26.0 million, or $0.74 per share, compared to $17.2 million, or $0.50 per share, in the prior year quarter. Significant factors impacting fourth quarter results
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included a cumulative adjustment to increase margins on the Company's long-term Medium Tactical Vehicle Replacement ("MTVR") contract with the U.S. Marine Corps from 4.3% to 5.5% ($0.17 per share) and a favorable income tax audit settlement concluded in the quarter ($0.10 per share) which were partially offset by charges related to the early retirement of the Company's $100.0 million 8 3/4% senior subordinated notes ($0.11 per share) and engineering and development costs for the continued roll-out of the Revolution(TM) drum ($0.07 per share).
Robert G. Bohn, chairman, president and chief executive officer, stated, "Fourth quarter operating results were strong, with particularly noteworthy contribution from our defense business. During the quarter, defense operating income benefited from production cost reduction initiatives implemented during fiscal 2003 that supported a margin increase on the MTVR contract, and, from the increased sales volume in parts attributable to the high-use truck environment during the current conflicts in Iraq and Afghanistan. In light of the suppressed municipal market, our fire and emergency business delivered strong results, higher orders and increased backlog. In our concrete placement business, we have seen a stabilization effect in recent months, and I'm hopeful this is the first indication of a modest market rebound for fiscal 2004. On a less positive note, the fundamentals in the refuse hauling markets in the U.S. and Europe remain difficult. Overall, fiscal 2003 performance speaks to the validity of our diversified business model."
"To put our 2003 product development accomplishments into perspective, we introduced the first side roll protection system in the fire service, finalized the design, material composition and testing for the first-ever composite concrete mixer drum, are in the midst of engineering a production-ready version of the first hybrid electric drive for heavy trucks, and introduced a new
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refuse hauling body design to the European market. All provide reason to be optimistic regarding sales and margin performance in fiscal 2004," said Bohn.
Factors affecting fourth quarter results for the Company's business segments included:
Fire and emergency--Fire and emergency segment sales declined 3.3 percent, to $132.1 million for the quarter. Operating income was down 23.4 percent to $11.6 million, or 8.8 percent of sales, compared to prior year operating income of $15.2 million, or 11.1 percent of sales. The lower sales and earnings resulted from lower spending by municipal and state governments due to budget constraints and an adverse product mix.
Defense--Defense sales increased 18.3 percent to $199.2 million for the quarter, largely due to shipments of the Heavy Equipment Transporter to the U.K. Ministry of Defence and increased parts sales during the quarter. Operating income in the fourth quarter was up 180.8 percent to $35.5 million, or 17.8 percent of sales, compared to prior year operating income of $12.6 million, or 7.5 percent of sales. Earnings for the current year quarter reflect a $9.2 million cumulative catch-up adjustment to operating income on the Company's MTVR contract as a result of positive cost performance. The Company increased MTVR margins during the quarter to 5.5 percent compared to the previous 4.3 percent rate. Earnings for the current year quarter also benefited from increased sales of higher-margin parts and heavy trucks, as well as lower bid and proposal spending.
Commercial--Commercial sales increased 2.7 percent to $179.1 million for the quarter. Operating income decreased 38.4 percent to $6.1 million, or 3.4 percent of sales, compared to 5.7 percent of sales in the prior year quarter. Unit sales volumes declined in all product lines during the fourth quarter, but segment sales increased due to a higher mix of package sales of
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truck bodies and purchased chassis. All of the decline in operating income for the quarter resulted from substantial investments in engineering and development related to the planned roll-out of the Company's Revolution(TM) composite concrete mixer drum technology to new markets.
Corporate and other--Operating expenses and inter-segment profit elimination increased $3.3 million to $9.7 million, largely due to higher variable incentive compensation expense, costs to implement the requirements of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act and investments in additional personnel and services. Net interest expense for the quarter decreased $1.0 million to $2.8 million, compared to the prior year quarter. Lower interest costs were largely due to debt reduction resulting from "performance-based" payments received on the multi-year MTVR and Family of Heavy Tactical Vehicles contracts and cash flow from operations. Non-operating income in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2003 includes a $6.3 million charge related to the early retirement of the Company's $100.0 million 8 3/4 percent senior subordinated notes due March 2008. The debt prepayment was made from available cash and borrowings under the Company's revolving credit facility. Fiscal 2003 income tax expense includes a $3.4 million reduction as a result of a favorable settlement of an income tax audit which was concluded during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2003.
Following the early repayment of the senior subordinated notes, total debt declined to $53.1 million at September 30, 2003, a reduction of $96.8 million since September 30, 2002.
Full Year Results
The Company reported that net income increased 26.9 percent to $75.6 million, or $2.16 per share, for the year on sales of $1.93 billion compared to $59.6 million, or $1.72 per share, for fiscal 2002, on sales of $1.74 billion. Operating income rose 16.3 percent to $129.2 million, or 6.7 percent of sales, compared to $111.1 million, or 6.4 percent of sales, in fiscal 2002.
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Dividend Announcement
Oshkosh Truck Corporation's Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $0.05 per share for Class A Common Stock and $0.0575 per share for Common Stock. These dividends, unchanged from the immediately preceding quarter, will be payable November 13, 2003, to shareholders of record as of November 6, 2003.
The Company will comment on fourth quarter earnings and expectations for fiscal 2004 during a live conference call at 11:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time this morning. The call will be available simultaneously via a webcast over the Internet as a service to investors. It will be listen-only format for on-line listeners. To access the webcast, investors should go to www.oshkoshtruckcorporation.com at least 15 minutes prior to the event and follow instructions for listening to the broadcast. An audio replay of such conference call and related question and answer session will be available for twelve months at this website.
Oshkosh Truck Corporation is a leading designer, manufacturer and marketer of a broad range of specialty commercial, fire and emergency and military trucks and truck bodies under the Oshkosh(R), McNeilus(R), Pierce(R), Medtec(R), Geesink and Norba brand names. Oshkosh's products are valued worldwide by fire and emergency units, defense forces, municipal and airport support services, and concrete placement and refuse businesses where high quality, superior performance, rugged reliability and long-term value are paramount.
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Forward-Looking Statements
This press release contains statements that the Company believes are "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All statements other than statements of historical fact, including statements regarding the Company's future financial position, business strategy, targets, projected sales, costs, earnings, capital spending and debt levels, and plans and objectives of management for future operations, are forward-looking statements. When used in this press release, words such as the Company "expects," "intends," "estimates," "anticipates," or "believes" and similar expressions are generally intended to identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors, some of which are beyond the Company's control, that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. These factors include, without limitation, the success of the launch of the Revolution composite concrete mixer drum, the outcome of defense truck procurement competitions, the cyclical nature of the Company's commercial and fire and emergency markets, risks related to reductions in government expenditures, the uncertainty of government contracts, the challenges of identifying acquisition candidates and integrating acquired businesses and risks associated with international operations and sales, including foreign currency fluctuations. In addition, the Company's expectations for fiscal 2004 are based in part on certain assumptions made by the Company, including, without limitation, those relating to concrete placement activity; anticipated sales of the Revolution composite concrete mixer drum; the performance of the U.S. and European economies generally, when the Company will receive sales orders and payments; achieving cost reductions, production and margin levels under the MTVR contract, the FHTV contract and for international defense trucks; level of U.S. Department of Defense procurement of replacement parts; capital expenditures of municipalities and large waste haulers; targets for Geesink Norba sales and operating income; spending on bid and proposal activities and pre-contract costs; interest costs; and that the Company does not complete any acquisitions. Additional information concerning these and other factors is contained in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including the Form 8-K filed today.
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OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
 (Unaudited)

                                                               Three Months Ended                            Year Ended
                                                                  September 30,                             September 30,
                                                      --------------------------------------      ----------------------------------
                                                            2003                 2002                 2003                2002
                                                      ------------------    ----------------      --------------     ---------------
                                                                        (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales                                                     $ 508,114           $ 476,962          $1,926,010          $1,743,592
Cost of sales                                                   421,242             405,276           1,634,095           1,483,126
                                                      ------------------    ----------------      --------------     ---------------

Gross income                                                     86,872              71,686             291,915             260,466

Operating expenses:
      Selling, general and administrative                        41,693              38,694             156,266             143,330
      Amortization of purchased intangibles                       1,620               1,597               6,450               6,018
                                                      ------------------    ----------------      --------------     ---------------

Total operating expenses                                         43,313              40,291             162,716             149,348
                                                      ------------------    ----------------      --------------     ---------------

Operating income                                                 43,559              31,395             129,199             111,118

Other income (expense):
      Interest expense                                           (3,316)             (4,018)            (13,495)            (21,266)
      Interest income                                               558                 260               1,358               1,160
      Miscellaneous, net                                         (6,442)             (1,182)             (6,582)             (1,555)
                                                      ------------------    ----------------      --------------     ---------------
                                                                 (9,200)             (4,940)            (18,719)            (21,661)
                                                      ------------------    ----------------      --------------     ---------------

Income before provision for income taxes
      and equity in earnings of unconsolidated
      partnership                                                34,359              26,455             110,480              89,457

Provision for income taxes                                        8,953               9,999              37,131              32,285
                                                      ------------------    ----------------      --------------     ---------------

Income before equity in earnings of
      unconsolidated partnership                                 25,406              16,456              73,349              57,172

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
      partnership, net of income taxes                              599                 793               2,271               2,426
                                                      ------------------    ----------------      --------------     ---------------
Net income                                                     $ 26,005            $ 17,249            $ 75,620            $ 59,598
                                                      ==================    ================      ==============     ===============


Earnings per share                                               $ 0.75              $ 0.51              $ 2.22              $ 1.77

Earnings per share assuming dilution                             $ 0.74              $ 0.50              $ 2.16              $ 1.72

Weighted average shares outstanding:
      Basic                                                      34,504              33,795              34,099              33,642
      Assuming dilution                                          35,355              34,703              34,985              34,570

Cash dividends:
      Class A Common Stock                                    $ 0.05000           $ 0.03750           $ 0.17500           $ 0.15000
      Common Stock                                            $ 0.05750           $ 0.04313           $ 0.20125           $ 0.17250
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OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

                                                                              September 30,                    September 30,
                                                                                  2003                             2002
                                                                           --------------------               ---------------
                                                                               (Unaudited)
                                                                                                (In thousands)
                            ASSETS
Current assets:
     Cash and cash equivalents                                                   $      19,245                $      40,039
     Receivables, net                                                                  159,752                      142,709
     Inventories                                                                       242,076                      210,866
     Prepaid expenses                                                                   10,393                        7,414
     Deferred income taxes                                                              35,092                       26,008
                                                                                 --------------               --------------
         Total current assets                                                          466,558                      427,036
Investment in unconsolidated partnership                                                21,977                       22,274
Other long-term assets                                                                   7,852                       11,625
Property, plant and equipment                                                          285,270                      261,045
Less accumulated depreciation                                                         (138,801)                    (120,684)
                                                                                 --------------               --------------
     Net property, plant and equipment                                                 146,469                      140,361
Purchased intangible assets, net                                                       102,460                      104,316
Goodwill                                                                               337,816                      318,717
                                                                                 --------------               --------------
Total assets                                                                     $   1,083,132                $   1,024,329
                                                                                 ==============               ==============


                   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
     Accounts payable                                                            $     115,739                $     116,422
     Floor plan notes payable                                                           18,730                       23,801
     Customer advances                                                                 164,460                      119,764
     Payroll-related obligations                                                        33,712                       34,474
     Income taxes                                                                          263                        8,597
     Accrued warranty                                                                   29,172                       24,015
     Other current liabilities                                                          54,293                       47,754
     Revolving credit facility and current maturities
         of long-term debt                                                              51,625                       18,245
                                                                                 --------------               --------------
            Total current liabilities                                                  467,994                      393,072
Long-term debt                                                                           1,510                      131,713
Deferred income taxes                                                                   47,619                       39,303
Other long-term liabilities                                                             47,146                       50,481
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders' equity                                                                   518,863                      409,760
                                                                                 --------------               --------------
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity                                       $   1,083,132                $   1,024,329
                                                                                 ==============               ==============
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OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
 (Unaudited)

                                                                                                     Year Ended
                                                                                                    September 30,
                                                                                      ------------------------------------------
                                                                                            2003                     2002
                                                                                      -----------------         ----------------
                                                                                                   (In thousands)
Operating activities:
      Net income                                                                            $   75,620                $   59,598
      Non-cash and other adjustments                                                            29,952                    19,656
      Changes in operating assets and liabilities                                                 (306)                  184,714
                                                                                      -----------------          ----------------
           Net cash provided from operating activities                                         105,266                   263,968

Investing activities:
      Additions to property, plant and equipment                                               (24,673)                  (15,619)
      Proceeds from sale of assets                                                               3,777                         8
      Increase in other long-term assets                                                        (7,286)                   (7,824)
                                                                                      -----------------          ----------------
           Net cash used for investing activities                                              (28,182)                  (23,435)

Financing activities:
      Net borrowings (repayments) under revolving
           credit facility                                                                      51,400                   (65,200)
      Repayment of long-term debt                                                             (148,247)                 (144,134)
      Early extinguishment of debt                                                              (4,658)                       -
      Dividends paid                                                                            (6,390)                   (5,777)
      Other                                                                                      9,565                     2,254
                                                                                      -----------------          ----------------
           Net cash used for financing activities                                              (98,330)                 (212,857)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash                                                            452                     1,051
                                                                                      -----------------          ----------------

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents                                               (20,794)                   28,727

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year                                                  40,039                    11,312
                                                                                      -----------------          ----------------

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year                                                    $   19,245                $   40,039
                                                                                      =================          ================

Supplementary disclosure:
      Depreciation and amortization                                                         $   26,120                $   25,392
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OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION
SEGMENT INFORMATION
 (Unaudited)

                                                     Three Months Ended                              Year Ended
                                                        September 30,                               September 30,
                                            --------------------------------------    ------------------------------------------
                                                  2003                 2002                  2003                   2002
                                            ------------------   -----------------    --------------------   -------------------
                                                                              (In thousands)
Net sales to unaffiliated customers:
      Commercial                                 $    179,144        $    174,392            $    741,878         $    678,334
      Fire and emergency                              132,068             136,644                 534,955              476,148
      Defense                                         199,155             168,381                 657,094              594,856
      Intersegment eliminations                        (2,253)             (2,455)                 (7,917)              (5,746)
                                            ------------------   -----------------    --------------------   -------------------

           Consolidated                          $    508,114        $    476,962            $  1,926,010         $  1,743,592
                                            ==================   =================    ====================   ===================


Operating income (expense):
      Commercial                                 $      6,141        $      9,967            $     40,188         $     47,171
      Fire and emergency                               11,619              15,164                  52,072               48,988
      Defense                                          35,458              12,626                  68,697               40,720
      Corporate and other                              (9,659)             (6,362)                (31,758)             (25,761)
                                            ------------------   -----------------    --------------------   -------------------

           Consolidated                          $     43,559        $     31,395            $    129,199         $    111,118
                                            ==================   =================    ====================   ===================


Period-end backlog:
      Commercial                                                                             $    147,132         $    139,001
      Fire and emergency                                                                          322,901              285,548
      Defense                                                                                     734,534              483,297
                                                                                      --------------------   -------------------

           Consolidated                                                                      $  1,204,567         $    907,846
                                                                                      ====================   ===================
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Charlie
Welcome, and thank you for joining us today for our fourth quarter earnings conference call.
Our remarks that follow, including answers to your questions, include statements that we believe to be "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks that could cause actual results to be materially different. Those risks include, among others, matters that we have described in our Form 8-K filed with the SEC this morning and other filings with the SEC. Except as described in the Form 8-K, we disclaim any obligation to update these forward-looking statements, which may not be updated until our next quarterly earnings conference call, if at all.
Also, please note that today we will occasionally refer to estimates from our July 24, 2003 earnings conference call as our "previous estimates." Also, all per share results discussed in this call today are reported on a post-split basis with respect to the two-for-one stock split that was effective on August 13, 2003.
Bob, please lead off.
Bob
Welcome. Thank you for joining us today to discuss our fourth quarter and full year performance.
As we did throughout this fiscal year, we beat our earnings expectations during the final quarter of fiscal 2003. EPS of $2.16 for the year is above our guidance of $2.00 per share. And, to put that
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in perspective, I'll point out that we issued that guidance before deciding to retire our senior subordinated notes and incurring an $0.11 per share charge. We also increased our estimate of fiscal 2004 EPS to $2.45, up from $2.18 estimated on July 24, 2003.
We look back on fiscal 2003 as a year of strong performance, but also one in which we did not win a major defense contract - the FMTV program - then regrouped, right-sized our defense business and began moving forward again quickly and with purpose. We are a company of people driven to win, and the actions we took as a team following the loss demonstrate that more clearly than any words. Therefore, I'm particularly pleased not only with the results that the corporation delivered as a whole this year, but also with the way in which we have invested, reassessed and built a solid basis for continued performance in fiscal 2004 and beyond.
Defense
As a follow-up to my earlier comments, let me tell you that in fiscal 2003 our defense business delivered its strongest performance ever. Our operations took significant strides in improving the profitability of our Medium Tactical Vehicle Replacement ("MTVR") contract. In the fourth quarter, achieved production cost reduction initiatives allowed us to increase MTVR margins from 4.3% to 5.5%.
We expect the ongoing conflicts in Iraq and Afghanistan to continue for some months and remain a major factor within the defense market. Certainly, we wish that these military missions reach speedy and successful resolutions, but in the meantime, the active use of equipment in full-scale operations has increased near-term defense business. In particular, parts sales are strong and the parts backlog is at record levels. In addition, the extensive, harsh usage that Oshkosh trucks are going through may lead in the longer term to new requirements
- either for new equipment or remanufacturing - depending on funding.
In the United Kingdom, we are on schedule for current Ministry of Defence programs for both the Heavy Equipment Transporter and for
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the Wheeled Tankers. In fact, we're somewhat ahead of the curve since we exhibited a prototype Wheeled Tanker cab at the DSEi show in early September in London. In regard to the Support Vehicle program, it is currently under evaluation by the U.K. Ministry of Defence. If awarded this contract, we would build all the Support Vehicles, which are based on the proven MTVR design, at our Llantrisant location and provide more than 90% UK industrial participation.
Before we move on to the fire and emergency business, I want to touch on the highly successful exhibition that we had this year at AUSA in Washington. This is always a prime opportunity for reaching decision-makers within the defense community and this year was no exception. It was a technology showcase for Oshkosh. We had on display our ProPulse(R) hybrid electric drive HEMTT, remote diagnostics and our U.K. HET tractor.
Fire & Emergency
Pierce, our leading fire and emergency business, enjoyed higher year-over-year fourth quarter orders. This is particularly notable because we believe the industry, overall, was again down 10 to 15% in our fourth quarter as a result of continued municipal budget constraints.
Conditions were much the same in the ambulance market. We believe that the market overall suffered from a 10 to 15% decline, while Medtec closed the books on a good year with increased order volume.
The emerging market for homeland security-related apparatus among fire departments, law enforcement and state and local agencies remains clearly within our sights, as does our Contender(R) brand of value-priced fire apparatus. In the homeland security arena, we developed a marketing partnership with LDV, a leader in mobile command post interiors and communications integration, with the intent of providing a comprehensive and fully integrated product line. In addition, we expect the product development initiatives of
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2003 -- side roll protection, a new Arrow XT(TM) chassis for metropolitan departments, and a rear-mount rescue pumper - to provide fuel for new custom apparatus sales in fiscal 2004 and beyond.
Sales and profitability in the airport products area were both standouts during fiscal 2003. We anticipate that strength in airport products will again act as a buffer against the sluggish municipal fire apparatus market in fiscal 2004.
To summarize, our fire and emergency business ended the year on a positive note with solid quarterly performance in what can only be termed a soft market. Municipal markets will continue to present a challenge throughout fiscal 2004 given the current state of budgets and funding. However, both Pierce and Medtec have demonstrated their ability to maintain strong sales and profitability despite market pressures.
Commercial
In the commercial business, our most significant development is the progress that has occurred on the Revolution(TM) mixer. Although we have been talking about the Revolution mixer drum for more than a year, we are now producing this innovative product in the U.S. We have refined the design through extensive testing, and testing of the current configuration is extremely positive from both a performance and longevity perspective. One full shift is now operating at our newly completed U.S. facility, and we are in the process of adding a second shift. We are beginning to move down the learning curve in terms of production costs. The initial drums we produce will replace test units fielded last year that involved a first generation design, and shortly after that we will commence sales of the drum in the U.S.
The full-scale introduction of the Revolution mixer comes at a time that the concrete placement market appears to be on the mend. A pick up in unit order volume during the fourth quarter reinforced indications that the economy is in modest recovery. Therefore, I am optimistic about the benefits that the Revolution mixer will bring
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to both the top and bottom lines of our concrete placement business. We expect to see a modest contribution to earnings in the first quarter of fiscal 2004, and we expect this contribution to grow as the fiscal year unfolds.
Turning our attention to the refuse side of our commercial business, even though the economic recovery picture isn't as positive as in the concrete arena, I'm encouraged by the positive developments during the fourth quarter. Most significant was the receipt of a draft contract from Waste Management covering a large portion of their business over the next five years. We anticipate finalizing this agreement sometime during the first quarter of fiscal 2004, as these types of long-term contracts tend to require some time for negotiating details. While McNeilus had already been supplying to Waste Management, we believe this development is a vote of confidence in our ability to provide performance, price, delivery and service to a nationwide fleet of hauling operations.
In addition, I view the recent launch of new Geesink smooth-sided rear-loader, front-loader and side-loader refuse collection vehicles as a demonstration of the new level of cooperation between McNeilus and the Geesink Norba Group in engineering, purchasing and product development. This smooth-sided design not only dramatically updates the Geesink product line, but also provides a common platform for future product development both in Europe and the US. These models were well received by customers at the Entsorga exhibition in September and we expect them to begin to impact results in the second half of fiscal 2004.
Now I'll turn the call over to Charlie to review the financial results in more detail. Then, I'll sum up later.
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Charlie
Fourth Quarter Results
Our fourth quarter results brought this year to a close on a definite high note. Consolidated sales were up 6.5% compared to last year, with consolidated operating income margins of 8.6%, compared to margins of 6.6% last year. Consolidated operating income was $43.6 million, up 38.7% compared to last year.
Let's look at individual business segment results now, and I'll walk you through the large items impacting the results in each segment.
Fire and Emergency
First, fire and emergency sales decreased 3.3% to $132.1 million in the fourth quarter, and operating income was down 23.4% to $11.6 million, or 8.8% of sales. Lower sales due to weaker municipal spending and an adverse product mix caused most of the shortfall. Higher workers' compensation costs were the principal cause of a $0.9 million shortfall in operating income compared to our previous estimates.
Pierce`s orders increased in the fourth quarter compared to the same quarter last year in spite of a year-long trend of weakening fire apparatus industry orders due to state and municipal budget constraints. This order strength drove Pierce's year-end backlog up 4.9% compared to prior year, after being down 9.3% compared to prior year at the end of June 2003.
Defense
In defense, sales were up 18.3% to $199.2 million in the fourth quarter due to higher truck sales to international customers and higher parts sales resulting from the conflicts in Iraq and Afghanistan. Operating income rose 180.8% in the fourth quarter to $35.5 million. These results exceeded our July 24, 2003 estimates by
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$14.7 million. The biggest contributor to the higher operating income performance vs. prior year and previous estimates involved a $9.2 million cumulative catch-up adjustment to operating income on the Company's MTVR contract. As a result of positive cost performance, we increased MTVR margins during the quarter to 5.5%, up from 4.3% that we previously recognized. Earnings in the fourth quarter also significantly benefited from increased sales of higher-margin parts and heavy trucks, as well as lower bid and proposal spending.
Commercial
Compared to the prior year, sales in the commercial segment were up 2.7% in the fourth quarter to $179.1 million, while operating income was down 38.4% to $6.1 million. Unit sales volumes declined in all product lines during the fourth quarter, but segment sales increased due to a higher mix of package sales of truck bodies and purchased chassis and favorable translation of Geesink Norba Group sales into U.S. dollars due to strengthening of the euro. Operating income was substantially lower than our previous estimates and prior year due entirely to significant investments in engineering and development related to the planned roll-out of the Company's Revolution composite concrete mixer drum technology to new markets.
Orders in our rear-discharge concrete placement business declined slightly in the fourth quarter compared to the prior year, probably due to pre-buying in last year's fourth quarter of chassis with engines under old emission standards requirements. Rear-discharge orders were up modestly in September and October signaling some improvement in market conditions. At September 30, rear-discharge unit backlog was up 4.1% compared to prior year levels, while our front-discharge backlog was down 28.6%. Our front-discharge product line actually enjoyed a substantial order increase in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2003, but pre-buying of engines under old emissions standards in the third quarter of fiscal 2002 increased our backlog substantially last year.
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Domestic refuse body customers continued to restrain spending in the quarter, and we expect domestic refuse orders to remain soft through at least December 31, 2003. However, our domestic refuse unit backlog was up 56.0% at September 30, 2003 compared to prior year levels, primarily due to a very low backlog at September 30, 2002.
European refuse markets also remain extremely weak. Geesink Norba's backlog was down 25.1% at September 30, 2003 compared to prior year levels.
Corporate
At corporate, our operating expenses were up $3.3 million in the fourth quarter compared to the prior year due to higher variable incentive compensation, costs to implement the requirements of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act and investments in additional personnel and services. Net interest costs declined $1.0 million during the fourth quarter due to lower average borrowings.
Of particular note was our early repayment of the $100.0 million, 8 3/4% senior subordinated notes in September 2003. We completed the repayment with available cash and borrowings under the Company's revolving credit facility. This action helped to reduce total borrowings to $53.1 million at September 30, 2003, down $96.8 million from September 30, 2002. We reported a $6.3 million pre-tax charge in the fourth quarter in other non-operating expenses in connection with the early repayment. Importantly, we expect this early repayment to reduce fiscal 2004 interest expense by $6.5 million, and it eliminates financial covenants that substantially restricted the Company's ability to make foreign acquisitions.
We also were pleased during the fourth quarter to favorably settle a three-year income tax audit. We reported the effects of the settlement of $0.10 per share as a reduction to our income tax
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expense. The settlement in large part brought our effective tax rate down to 33.6% for the year.
Fiscal 2004 Outlook
Turning to fiscal 2004, I'd like to update our outlook. We are assuming no acquisitions in the estimates which follow.
We are estimating consolidated sales of $1.885 billion, down 2.1% from fiscal 2003 sales, but up $15.0 million from our previous estimates. We expect fire and emergency sales to be down 4.7% to $510.0 million. That's down $10.0 million from our previous expectations following a closer look at expected order rates. We expect Pierce sales to decline about 8.0% in fiscal 2004 due to municipal and state budget constraints. We believe industry shipment volumes may decline by over 10.0% due to the current weak order intake and long lead times in this market. We expect strong snow removal and aircraft rescue and firefighting vehicle sales to offset some of the weakness in our fire apparatus sales. We are projecting defense sales to decrease 11.0% to $585.0 million. That's up $25.0 million from our previous estimates due to higher anticipated parts sales arising from the conflicts in Iraq and Afghanistan, but down $72.1 million from fiscal 2003 as we expect MTVR sales to decline about $126.0 million in fiscal 2004. We expect higher international sales and higher sales under our Family of Heavy Tactical Vehicles contract to offset much of the decrease in MTVR sales. Now, our sales estimate could increase nearly $30 million if the U.S. Marine Corps funds a requirement for MTVR wreckers. Testing of the wreckers was successfully completed early. We expect the U.S. Marines' decision on this program in the next six months. In the commercial segment, we are continuing to project sales to grow to $800.0 million, or up 7.8%. We continue to be cautious about any economic recovery, but we are anticipating that the launch of our Revolution drum will spur some sales growth. We're projecting concrete placement sales growth of 7.5% in fiscal 2004, most of the increase coming from industry volume growth and the balance driven by higher pricing on the Revolution drum. We're
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projecting domestic refuse sales to increase 12.5% in fiscal 2004, largely resulting from increased business with the largest commercial waste haulers, while we expect municipal refuse spending to remain soft. We're estimating that Geesink Norba refuse sales will be up slightly in fiscal 2004 despite no projected recovery in European markets next year.
By quarter in fiscal 2004, we believe that these sales expectations by segment would result in consolidated sales of approximately $438.0 million in quarter one, $475.0 million in quarter two, $512.0 million in quarter three and $460.0 million in quarter four.
With respect to operating income, we are projecting consolidated operating income to be up about 9.9% to $142.0 million in fiscal 2004. By segment, we are projecting fire and emergency operating income to decline 4.9% to $49.5 million in fiscal 2004, which is largely consistent with the estimated sales decline in the segment. We are projecting defense operating income to decrease 3.2% to $66.5 million in fiscal 2004. This estimate is substantially above our previous estimate of $54.0 million. What accounts for this large increase? The two largest contributors involve our higher estimate of parts sales and the savings realized from rightsizing our defense business over the last six months. Additionally, our mix of heavy truck sales is more favorable than originally estimated and our defense operating income estimate now assumes MTVR contract margins of 5.5% in fiscal 2004. We continue to target higher margins over the contract life. A one percentage point increase in MTVR margins in fiscal 2004 would amount to $9.2 million in operating income, or $0.16 per share. Periodically, we monitor manufacturing cost performance and the durability of fielded trucks, among other factors, and adjust margins accordingly. Another important factor impacting our defense segment earnings in fiscal 2004 will be the status of a U.S. Marine Corp contract modification to fund wreckers on an MTVR chassis. We previously reported that such wrecker contract modification, if funded, would be recognized as a separate contract from the base MTVR contract. If funded, the modification would add nearly $30.0 million to our estimated sales in fiscal 2004 at higher margins than earned under the base MTVR
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contract. In the commercial segment, we are continuing to project operating income to increase to $56.0 million, or up 39.3%. We are projecting concrete placement operating income to be up 16.9% in fiscal 2004. We will ramp up the sale of Revolution drums slowly in fiscal 2004, during which we expect to sell about 1,000 Revolution drums. We expect domestic refuse operating income to more than double in fiscal 2004, from a low base in fiscal 2003, due to higher projected sales and cost reduction initiatives. We're projecting our Geesink Norba Group operating income to be up 25.0% in fiscal 2004, solely due to cost reductions.
We expect corporate expenses to approximate $30.0 million in fiscal 2004, down from $31.8 million in fiscal 2003. This decrease reflects lower costs to implement requirements of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, since most of that effort is behind us, and other cost reduction plans. We are projecting net interest costs to decrease to $6.5 million in fiscal 2004, reflecting the early repayment of the senior subordinated notes.
These estimates, assuming an effective tax rate of 36.5% and $2.2 million of equity in earnings of our leasing partnership, lead to a net income estimate of $88.2 million for fiscal 2004, up from our previous estimate of $77.3 million.
By quarter, we expect net income to approximate $17.0 million in quarter one, $20.0 million in quarter two, $27.1 million in quarter three and $24.1 million in quarter four. Assuming 36,000,000 average diluted shares outstanding for the year, these net income estimates would translate to earnings per share estimates of $0.48 in quarter one, $0.56 in quarter two, $0.75 in quarter three and $0.66 in quarter four. These quarterly earnings estimates reflect substantially higher earnings per share in the first half of fiscal 2004 and lower earnings in the fourth quarter.
In the first half of the year, we expect a strong mix of Family of Heavy Tactical Vehicle contract and international defense truck sales, and strong parts sales to contribute to higher earnings. In the second half of fiscal 2004, we have tough quarterly earnings
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comparisons, especially in the fourth quarter due to the MTVR margin adjustment in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2003. We also have declining MTVR sales in the second half of fiscal 2004. Now, if the U.S. Marine Corps funds the wrecker modification, or if there is a stronger than expected economic recovery, that could contribute to higher earnings growth in the second half of fiscal 2004.
Of course, there are downsides to every estimate. The launch of the Revolution drum could be delayed or encounter difficulties. The economy could enter a double dip recession. Upsides to these estimates primarily involve the opportunity to improve MTVR margins, U.S. Marine Corps funding of the wrecker modification, a better than expected launch of the Revolution drum, new requirements arising from the conflicts in Iraq and Afghanistan and a stronger economic recovery than expected. Please review our Form 8-K filed today for other potential risk factors.
From a financial position standpoint, assuming no acquisitions, we estimate that debt will fluctuate with seasonal working capital demands as follows:

December 31, 2003                   $75.0 million
March 31, 2004                      $80.0 million
June 30, 2004                       $50.0 million
September 30, 2004                  $20.0 million

We expect capital spending to approximate $30 million in fiscal 2004, much of which will continue to support the continued rollout of the Revolution(TM) composite mixer drum.
Now, Bob will close our prepared remarks.
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Bob:
Closing
We believe that the only route to the Company's success is providing customers with the products they need to be successful in their demanding, severe-duty work environments. Oshkosh's strong fiscal 2003 results represent the combined effort of 6,000 people to deliver the types of products, innovations and service that customers demand. We not only provided better than anticipated financial performance this year, but also invested heavily in continuing to build the business. Our new product development program was particularly noteworthy, and we expect to see the impact of some of those introductions in the new fiscal year. Based on the strength of these product innovations and a modest economic recovery, fiscal 2004 holds significant potential.
Operator, please begin the question and answer period.
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